

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL  
OIL CORPORATION, ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, BP  
P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC., CHEVRON  
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,

Defendants.

20 Civ. 1932 (TJK)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S**  
**MOTION TO REMAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
THE COMPLAINT .....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Complaint Arises under Federal Common Law. ....	10
A. This Suit Asserts Interstate and International Pollution Claims. ....	12
1. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held that Federal Common Law Exclusively Governs Interstate and International Pollution Claims. ....	12
2. Federal Common Law Governs This Interstate Pollution Suit. ....	13
3. <i>AEP</i> Did Not Authorize Transboundary Pollution Suits to Be Decided under State Law. ....	14
B. The Attorney General’s Claims Arise out of the Interstate or Navigable Waters of the United States.....	15
C. The Attorney General’s Claims Implicate Foreign Affairs. ....	16
D. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Is No Obstacle to Removal.....	20
II. This Action Satisfies the <i>Grable</i> Doctrine’s Jurisdictional Prerequisites.....	21
A. The Attorney General’s Claims Necessarily Raise Substantial Federal Issues that Are Actually Disputed.....	22
B. Federal Jurisdiction Would Protect, Not Disturb, Federalism Principles. ....	26
C. The Attorney General’s Arguments Against <i>Grable</i> Are Unpersuasive. ....	28
III. This Action Arises out of Federal Enclaves. ....	29
IV. This Action Meets the Elements of the Federal Officer Removal Statute.....	33
A. Defendants Have, for Many Decades, Acted under the Direction and Subject to the Control of the Federal Government. ....	34
1. The Federal Government Has Directed and Controlled Defendants’ Conduct since at Least World War II. ....	35
2. Defendants Have Engaged in the Exploration and Production of Fossil Fuels under Agreements with Federal Agencies Exercising Supervision and Control. ....	40
B. Defendants’ Activities, Undertaken at Federal Direction, Are “Connected or Associated” with the Attorney General’s Claims.....	46

V. This Action Is Removable under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act..... 47

VI. This Court Has Diversity Jurisdiction Because the Real Parties in Interest Are Completely Diverse from All Defendants. .... 50

VII. This Action Satisfies the Class Action Fairness Act’s Requirements. .... 54

CONCLUSION..... 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	55
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	51, 59
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	26, 34
<i>State v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , Civ. No. 20-3837 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 24, 2020) .....	6
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	49
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 34, 46, 47
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	16
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 53
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	58
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	24

*District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
2000 WL 34591622 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 20, 2000).....59

*Betzner v. Boeing Co.*,  
910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018) .....38

*BMW of N. Am. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....34

*Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019), *aff’d*, 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....20, 28, 50

*Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.*,  
965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....50

*Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 18-30349 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 17, 2018) .....6

*State v. BP Am. Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 20-097 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2020).....6

*Rhode Island v. BP p.l.c.*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019), *appeal pending*, No. 19-1818 (1st Cir.).....28

*California v. BP p.l.c.*,  
Civ. No. 17-06011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....20

*Bradford v. George Wash. Univ.*,  
249 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.D.C. 2017).....54

*Brooklyn Union Expl. Co. v. Tejas Power Corp.*,  
930 F. Supp. 289 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....49, 50

*California ex rel. Brown v. Watt*,  
668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....41

*Bryan v. BellSouth Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.*, 531 U.S. 341, 347 (2001).....22

*Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico*,  
868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989).....38

*Capitol Servs. Mgmt., Inc. v. Vesta Corp.*,  
933 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....60

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....19

*Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C.*,  
999 F.2d 74, 77 (4th Cir. 1993) .....25

*Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.*,  
845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017) .....46

*State v. Chevron Corp.*,  
Civ. No. 18-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 2, 2018).....6

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States*,  
116 Fed. Cl. 202 (Fed. Cl. 2014) .....43

*City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP*,  
Civ. No. 20-380 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020).....6

*City & County of San Francisco v. BP p.l.c.*,  
Civ. No. 17-561370 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2017).....6

*City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.*,  
Civ. No. 20-10 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas Sept. 9, 2020).....6

*City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
Civ. No. 20-3179 (N.J. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 2020).....6

*City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.*,  
Civ. 17-1227 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017) .....6

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....12, 15, 16

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois*,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981), 1980 WL 339512.....11, 12, 14, 20

*City of New York v. BP p.l.c.*,  
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *appeal pending*, No. 182188- (2d Cir.  
argued Nov. 22, 2019) .....13, 18, 25

*City of New York v. BP p.l.c.*,  
Civ. No. 18-182 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2018).....6

*City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.*,  
 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *vacated on other grounds*, 960 F.3d  
 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....23

*City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.*,  
 Civ. No. 17-87588 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2017) .....6, 20, 28

*City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 18-55 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2018).....6

*City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. App. June 18, 2020) .....6, 24, 30

*City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 17-3243 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2017).....6

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....12

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel*,  
 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....46, 47

*County of Marin v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 17-2586 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017) .....6

*County of Maui v. Sunoco LP*,  
 Civ. No. 20-283 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Oct. 12, 2020).....6

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d on other grounds*, 960 F.3d 586  
 (9th Cir. 2020).....28

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 17-3222 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017) .....6

*County of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 Civ. No. 17-3242 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2017).....6

*Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens*,  
 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....56

*Davis v. United States*,  
 385 A.2d 757 (D.C. 1978) .....32

*Dep’t of Fair Empl. & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.*,  
 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011) .....51

<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enters., Inc. v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019) .....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 19-12430, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93153 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020).....	46, 57, 59
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 20-6132568 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 2020).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>People v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 18-45044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 19-3333 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019) .....	6
<i>Fairfield Indus., Inc. v. EP Energy E&amp;P Co.</i> , Civ. No. 12-2665, 2013 WL 12145968 (S.D. Tex. May 2, 2013).....	49, 50
<i>Floyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 70 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2013) .....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	20
<i>Fung v. Abex Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	29

*Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego*,  
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....38

*Grable Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....21, 26

*Grayson v. AT&T Corp.*,  
15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) .....22

*Greene v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
2000 WL 647190 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000).....38

*Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, P.L.C.*,  
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....25

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....34

*Hill v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....26

*Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggoner*,  
376 U.S. 369 (1964).....30

*Huron v. Cobert*,  
809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....59

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....12, 13

*Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....34

*Jefferson County v. Acker*,  
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....33

*JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia*,  
378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32, 33

*Jograg v. Enter. Servs., LLC*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2017).....29, 30

*Johnson v. City of Shelby*,  
574 U.S. 10 (2014).....21

<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>K&amp;D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34, 46
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>King County v. BP p.l.c.</i> , Civ. No. 18-11859 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 9, 2018) .....	6
<i>Knop v. Mackall</i> , 645 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	60
<i>Lambram v. Havel</i> , 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	48
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	33, 46, 48
<i>Legg v. Wyeth</i> , 428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33, 47
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	50
<i>LLOG Expl. Co. v. Certain Underwriters</i> , Civ. No. 06-11248, 2007 WL 854307 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2007) .....	50
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	52
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	60
<i>Mater v. Holley</i> , 200 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1952) .....	32
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 2020 WL 5847132 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	28

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.*,  
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) .....43

*Mayor & City Counsel of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.*,  
Civ. No. 18-4219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 20, 2018).....6

*McEachin v. United States*,  
432 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 1981) .....32

*West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Comcast Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....54

*McMullen v. Synchrony Bank*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015) .....54

*Mizell v. SunTrust Bank*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2014) .....10

*Mo., K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Mo. R.R. & Warehouse Comm’rs*,  
183 U.S. 53 (1901).....51

*Nat’l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakers USA*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2014) .....58

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....10

*In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....25

*Native Village of Kivalina*, 663 F. Supp. 2d 863, 880 (N.D. Cal. 2009), *aff’d*, 696  
F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....29, 49

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....51

*Nick’s Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017).....33

*Olig v. Xantera Parks & Resorts, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 3936904 (D. Mont. July 30, 2013) .....29

*Palmore v. United States*,  
411 U.S. 389 (1973).....32

*Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co., Inc.*,  
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016).....47

*Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petroleum & Refin. USA, Inc.*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014).....49

*Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) .....22, 24

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....26

*Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....49

*Police Officers Guild, Nat’l Union of Police Officers v. Washington*,  
369 F. Supp. 543 (D.D.C. 1973).....32

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....10

*R.I. Fishermen’s All., Inc. v. R.I. Dep’t of Envtl. Mgmt.*,  
585 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....27, 50

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*,  
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....16, 25

*Rotunda v. Marriott International, Inc.*,  
123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) .....57, 58

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....34

*Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.*,  
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....10, 20

*Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,  
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....43, 46

*Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines, Inc.*,  
175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949) .....37

*Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines, Inc.*,  
72 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Ark. 1947).....37

*District of Columbia v. Schramm*,  
631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

*SEIU Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....59

*United States v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....35

*Shell Oil Co. v. United States*,  
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....35, 36

*Song v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1149286 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017) .....55

*Sparling v. Doyle*,  
2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014) .....29, 31

*In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.*,  
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....52

*Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles*,  
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....20

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....11, 14

*United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976) .....43

*State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....34

*United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.*,  
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....11

*Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996) .....47, 48, 49

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....11, 15, 19

*In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litigation*,  
100 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000) .....19

*Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007) .....11

*Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....15, 16

*Louisiana v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
458 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) .....51

*Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....34, 45

*Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling & Stamping Co.*,  
204 U.S. 176 (1907).....30

*Wehrs v. Wells*,  
688 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2012) .....60

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....34

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.*,  
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....34

*Zaccari v. Apprio, Inc.*,  
390 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2019).....59

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58 .....26, 27

15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) .....27

15 U.S.C. § 1692–1692p.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....32

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....51

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....50

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1) .....54

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) .....54

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....54

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5) .....54

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....10

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....33, 34, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) .....46

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....33

28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2).....46

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....60

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....54

28 U.S.C. § 1653.....35

28 U.S.C. § 1711-1715 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 6231(b) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 6241(d)(1) .....45

42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*.....13, 14, 15, 23

42 U.S.C. § 15927(b) .....23

43 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.*..... *passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....41

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)-(e).....42

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b) .....47, 48

43 U.S.C. § 1802(1) .....41

43 U.S.C. § 1802(2) .....41

50 U.S.C. ch. 55 .....38

District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 91-  
358, 84 Stat. 473 (1970).....31, 32, 33

Act of July 1, 1954, 68 Stat. 360, ch. 445, § 2, *as amended by* Pub. L. No. 85-  
72 ,686 Stat. 678, § 8(a) (Aug. 20, 1958) .....17

D.C. Code § 11-501 .....32

D.C. Code § 11-501(2)(A).....32

D.C. Code § 11-501(3)(A).....32

D.C. Code § 11-502 .....32

D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 28-3904(a).....	22
D.C. Code § 28-3904(e).....	22
D.C. Code § 28-3904(f) .....	22
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2).....	54
D.C. Code § 28-3909 .....	50, 53
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
30 C.F.R. § 250.1165 .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 60.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
8 Fed. Reg. 1,068, 1,069, § (e)(4).....	38
8 Fed. Reg. 13,343 .....	38
38 Fed. Reg. 30,572, 30,572, § 3 (Nov. 6, 1973).....	39
83 Fed. Reg. 23295, 23296 .....	18
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (Sept. 6, 2019) .....	23
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310-01 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	23
Adjusting Imports of Petroleum and Petroleum Products into the United States, Proclamation No. 3279, 24 Fed. Reg. 1781 (Mar. 12, 1959).....	17
1 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1.1 (4th ed. 2002) .....	56
Anthony Andrews, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40459, Department of Defense Fuel Spending, Supply, Acquisition, and Policy 10 (2009).....	40
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3722.1 (4th ed. 2020) .....	10, 20
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23 cmt. ....	57
D.C. Super. Ct. R. 23 .....	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 91-907 (1970).....	32

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976).....	42
<i>Innovation in Offshore Leasing Act: Hearing on H.R. 5577 Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Min. Res. of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (2016)</i> .....	40
John P. Frank, <i>Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System</i> , 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3, 22-28 (1948).....	56
Juliet Eilperin, <i>NYU Law Launches New Center to Help State AGs Fight Environmental Rollbacks</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 2017 .....	7
Nat'l Energy Policy Dev. Grp., National Energy Policy 817- (2001), <a href="https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML0428/ML042800056.pdf">https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML0428/ML042800056.pdf</a> .....	17
Noelle Straub, <i>Obama Proposes Opening Vast Offshore Areas to Drilling</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 31, 2010.....	18
Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, Obama Administration Holds Major Gulf of Mexico Oil and Gas Lease Sale (Dec. 13, 2011), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/13/obama-administration-holds-major-gulf-mexico-oil-and-gas-lease-sale">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/13/obama- administration-holds-major-gulf-mexico-oil-and-gas-lease-sale</a> .....	18
S. Rep. No. 91-405 (1969).....	32
S. Rep. No. 109-14.....	56
S. Rep. No. 109-14.....	56
S. Rep. No. 109-14, at 35 (2005), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 34 .....	54
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	17
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 06-141 (Ct. Cl. Nov. 20, 2012), ECF No. 106-1 (contract between Defense Supplies Corporation and Shell Oil Company, Inc., dated April 8, 1942).....	36
Spencer Walrath, <i>Law Firm Behind Washington D.C. Climate Lawsuit Received Over \$1.7 Million in Grant Money from Activist Foundation</i> , Energy In Depth (July 7, 2020), <a href="https://eidclimate.org/law-firm-behind-washington-d-c-climate-lawsuit-received-over-1-7-million-in-grant-money-from-activist-foundation/">https://eidclimate.org/law-firm-behind-washington-d-c- climate-lawsuit-received-over-1-7-million-in-grant-money-from-activist- foundation/</a> .....	7
Statement by the President Upon Signing Proclamation Governing Petroleum Products, 1 Pub. Papers 240-41 (Mar. 10, 1959).....	17
U.S. Const. amend I .....	34
U.S. Const. amends. V and XIV .....	34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....28

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, History of SPR Releases,  
<https://www.energy.gov/fe/services/petroleum-reserves/strategic-petroleum-reserve/releasing-oil-spr>.....45

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Annual Report to Congress for Calendar Year 2010, at 16 (2011).....45

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Annual Report to Congress for Calendar Year 2018, at 15 (2020) (“2018 SPR Report”).....45

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Safety & Env’t Enf’t, *Gulf of Mexico Region: Annual Summary of Production for Entire Region* (last visited Sept. 29, 2020), <https://www.data.bsee.gov/Main/HtmlPage.aspx?page=annualRegion> .....42

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Mins. Mgmt. Serv., *Gulf of Mexico Region: Production by Operated Ranked by Volume* (Dec. 22, 2000), <https://www.data.bsee.gov/Production/Files/Rank%20File%20Oil%201947-1995.pdf> .....42

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-02-64F, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Information on Oil and Gas Activities in the National Wildlife Refuge System 1 (Oct. 31, 2001), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0264r.pdf>.....30

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., RCED-87-75FS, Naval Petroleum Reserves: Oil Sales Procedures and Prices at Elk Hills, April Through December 1986, at 3 (Jan. 29, 1987), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/87497.pdf>.....43

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., RCED-88-198, Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 1: Efforts to Sell the Reserve, at 15 (July 28, 1988), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/220/210337.pdf> (“GAO Report”) .....44

*Wartime Petroleum Policy under the Petroleum Administration for War: Hearing Before the Special Comm. Investigating Petrol. Res.*, 78th Cong. 17 (1945).....38

The White House, Statement by President Trump on the Paris Climate Accord (June 1, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-trump-paris-climate-accord/> .....18
